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The emphasized portion of the above constitutional provision, in regard to 
justices of the peace, has been implemented by the legislature in section 93-401 
(2), R.C.M. 1947, which provides in part: 

(2) A justice of the peace shall be nominated and elected on the 
nonpartisan judicial ballot in the same manner as are judges of 
the district court .... (Emphasis supplied) 

In the construction of a statute, the intention of the legislature is always to 
be pursued if possible. State ex reI. Krona v. Holmes, 114 Mont. 372,376, 136 
P.2d 220 (1943). It is a general rule of statutory construction that in 
determining legislative intent, one must first resort to the plain meaning of the 
wor:ds used. State ex reI. Cashmore v. Anderson, __ Mont. --. 500 
P.2d 921,924 (1972). The plain meaning of the language used in section 93-401 
(2), supra, dictates that the legislature intended the form of the ballot on which 
justices of the peace are to be elected shall take the same form as that upon which 
district court judges are elected. This form is provided in section 23-4510.2, 
supra, quoted above. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. In an election for justice of the peace, the ballot must be the same, 
in form, as the ballot used to elect district court judges. 

2. A justice of the peace shall run against himself, if unopposed, as is 
required for district court judges. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT L. WOO DAHL 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 35 Opinion No. 62 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - Authority to publish names of delin­
quent taxpayers; PRIVACY - Rights of individuals; TAXATION -
Collection of delinquent property taxes. Article II, sections 9 and 10, 
Constitution of Montana; section 84-4117, R.C.M. 1947. 

HELD: The publication by county officers of a list of delinquent 
taxpayers in a newspaper for purposes of embarrassment 
would be an excessive exercise oftheir statutory powers and an 
invasion of privacy in violation of Article II, section 10, 
Constitution of Montana. 

Mr. James Oleson 
Flathead County Attorney 
Office of the County Attorney 
Kalispell, Montana 59901 

January 18, 1974 
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Dear Mr. Oleson: 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

May county officers publish in a newspaper a list of delinquent 
taxpayers in an attempt to embarrass them into payng their delinquent 
taxes? 

Chapter 41, Title 84, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, provides for the 
procedures to be employed by county officers in the collection of delinquent 
property taxes. Publication of the names of individual delinquent taxpayers is 
authorized in two instances. 

Section 84-4117 (1), R.C.M. 1947, provides for the publication of 
delinquent propety owner and their property subject to taxation In a 
newspaper where a public sale of such property is contemplated. 

Section 84-4117 (2), R.C.M. 1947, provides for the compilation of a 
delinquent list of all persons and property whose taxes are in arrears. This list 
is to be maintained on file in the office of the county treasurer and is subject 
to public inspection and examination. 

There is no other statutory authority for publication of delinquent 
taxpayers. 

A county, being an involuntary corporation for governmental purposes, has 
only such powers as the law prescribes or as arise by necessary implication 
therefrom. Helena Gun Club v. Lewis and Clark County, 141 Mont. 490, 
379 P .2d 436 (1963). A county must derive its powers by express, direct grant 
from the legislature. Plath v. Hi-Ball Constructors, Inc., 139 Mont. 263,362 
P.2d 1021 (1961). 

Since the legislature has enacted specific procedures to be followed by 
county officers in the collection of delinquent property taxes, it is apparent that 
county officers would be acting in excess of their express legislative grant of 
power if they were to publish a list of delinquent taxpayers in a newspaper for the 
purpose of embarrassment. 

The right of privacy is a relatively recent constitutional provision. The 
Constitution of Montana, Article II, section 10, specifically protects an 
individual's right to privacy except in cases of compelling state interest. The 
facts, as stated in your inqury, do not suggest that any such "compelling state 
interest" is present to justify the publication of a list of delinquent taxpayers in a 
newspaper for purposes of embarrassment. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 
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Publication by county officers of a list of delinquent taxpayers in a 
newspaper for purposes of embarrassment would be an execssive 
exercise of their statutory powers and an invasion of privacy in violation 
of Article II, section 10, Constitution of Montana. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT L. WOO DAHL 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 35 Opinion No. 63 

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW - Residency, county nursing home; COUN· 
TIES - Nursing homes, residency requirements; NURSING OR 
BOARDING HOMES - County, residency for admission; RESIDENCE 
- Admission to county nursing home. Sections 16·1038,71·309, and 
83·303, R.C.M. 1947. 

HELD: 1. Section 16.1038, R.C.M. 1947, does not require county 
boarding or nursing homes to provide care for indigent aged 
regardless of county residence. 

2. A county may restrict entry into the county boarding or 
nursing home to only those indigent aged who are bona fide 
residents of the county. 

Mr. Conrad B. Fredricks 
Sweet Grass County Attorney 
Big Timber, Montana 59011 

Dear Mr. Fredricks: 

January 18, 1974 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: 

Does section 16-1038, R.C.M. 1947, require a county boarding home or 
nursing home to provide care for indigent aged regardless of their 
county of residence? 

Section 16-1038, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, provides: 

The county boarding home or nursing home shall provide care, 
nursing care, maintenance, board and room for the indigent aged. If 
facilities permit, the county boarding home or nursing home may 
provide similar services to nonindigent aged and shall charge and accept 
such reasonable payment for such care as is determined by the board of 
county commissioners. 

The language of the above statute is neither mandatory nor prohibitory with 
regard to residency requirements for admission to county nursing homes. 
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